
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 10 OCTOBER 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, R Brunton, S Bull, M Casey, 
B Deering (Vice-Chairman), J Jones, P Ruffles, T Stowe and K Warnell

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Development 
Management and Council Support, who, in turn, will notify the Committee 
service at least 7 hours before commencement of the meeting.)

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Conservative Group: Councillors P Ballam, S Cousins, J Kaye and 
D Oldridge

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-
committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 
meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 
the interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 
place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 
were civil partners) wit
[...]
rs of the 
public and space for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on 
a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large 
attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first 
come, first served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

4. Minutes - 12 September 2018 (Pages 7 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 12 September.

5. Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for 
Consideration by the Committee (Pages 17 - 22)

(A) 3/18/0031/FUL - Residential development comprising 35 units in 
total, with 12 affordable homes, serviced by a new estate road 
accessed from Farnham Road at Land at Junction of Rye Street and 
Farnham Road, Bishop's Stortford (Pages 23 - 50)

Recommended for Approval

(B) 3/16/1939/FUL - Change of use from agricultural land to cemetery 
including access at Land adjacent to Cemetery at St Bartholomew's 
Church, The Causeway, Buntingford (Pages 51 - 68)

Recommended for Approval



6. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



DM DM

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2018, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, P Boylan, 
R Brunton, S Bull, S Cousins, B Deering, 
J Jones, J Kaye, P Ruffles and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ballam, L Haysey, S Rutland-
Barsby and M Pope

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Liz Aston - Development 
Team Manager 
(East)

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

George Pavey - Planning Officer
Stephen Tapper - Senior Planning 

Officer
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building 
Control Services

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



DM DM

1  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M Casey and K Warnell.  It was noted that 
Councillors S Cousins and J Kaye were substituting for 
Councillors M Casey and K Warnell respectively.

2  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members of training due to 
follow this meeting in respect of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and non-material 
amendments to planning permissions

On the invitation of the Chairman, the Head of 
Planning and Building Control advised Members of the 
holding direction applied to the District Plan by the 
Secretary of State.  Full legal advice had indicated that 
no weight could be applied to the District Plan whilst 
this direction remained in place.

The Head referred to Section 70 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the development plan 
and saved policies of the East Herts Local Plan Second 
Review April 2007.  He stated that Members decisions 
should be based on those saved policies and any made 
Neighbourhood Plans plus any applicable Minerals and 
Waste Plans.

3  MINUTES - 18 JULY 2018 

Councillor M Allen proposed and Councillor R Brunton 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 

Page 8



DM DM

and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 July 2018, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4  3/18/1227/FUL - THREE-STOREY, 66-BEDROOM 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME FOR OLDER PEOPLE (USE CLASS 
C2) WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING AT ST MICHAEL'S HURST DEVELOPMENT, 
HAZEL END ROAD, BISHOP'S STORTFORD  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/1227/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Head advised Members of the importance of the 
application in the context of an ageing population and 
the location of the site within the development known 
as St Michael’s Hurst.  The site was also in close 
proximity to a well laid out park that was already in 
place.

Mr Wood addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  Councillor P Ruffles sought clarification on 
the status in planning terms of the local linkages for 
future occupants of the proposed care home.

Councillor J Kaye commented on the absence of 
healthcare facilities with the proposed development.  

Page 9



DM DM

He queried where these facilities would be located for 
the residents.  Councillor T Stowe referred to the 18 
parking spaces on offer when the policy requirement 
was for 17.  He commented on whether parking was 
required for the staff who would work at the proposed 
residential care home.

Councillor P Boylan commented on whether the 
matters of bin collections, traffic and parking could be 
resolved by amending the planning conditions.  He 
referred to the anticipated 3 miles radius catchment 
area and emphasised that local care home placements 
were hard to come by particularly as Bishop’s Stortford 
was surrounded by rural communities where there 
were no residential care homes.

The Head confirmed that the value of the application in 
planning terms due to a rapidly ageing population and 
the need for professional services not available to 
residents being cared for at home.  Members were 
reminded that a 3 
[...]
for the bus company 
was covering costs and residents were being 
encouraged with bus passes and other support from 

Page 11



DM DM

Countryside Properties.

The Head confirmed to Councillor B Deering that the 
rooms at the proposed care home would be occupied 
by single persons only who required high levels of care 
such as in cases of dementia.  Other providers made 
double rooms available and experience proved that 
people on their own were the most vulnerable.

Councillor M Allen proposed and Councillor R Brunton 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/1227/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted.  

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/1227/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

5  3/18/1234/FUL - ERECTION OF 33 'RETIREMENT LIVING' 
(CATEGORY II SHELTERED HOUSING) APARTMENTS FOR 
THE ELDERLY WITH ASSOCIATED COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING ON LAND WEST OF 
ERMINE STREET, BUNTINGFORD 

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/1234/FUL, subject to a legal agreement, planning 

Page 12



DM DM

permission be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head summarised the application and detailed the 
relevant planning history.  Members were advised that 
the proposed development had been amended to 33 
dwellings and the mix of 1 and 2 bedroom units was 
broadly being maintained.  The proposed parking had 
been increased and there had been changes to the 
proposed scale and bulk of the building.

Ms Rickards addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  Councillor S Bull commented on the 
£500 p
[...]
 (C2 and C3).

The Head confirmed that Officers would consult 
Highways on information submitted in respect of the 
Construction Management Plan and wording could be 
added to condition 10 regarding the construction and 
storage compounds (including areas designated for car 
parking).  Officers confirmed that the proposed 
category 2 sheltered housing was covered by condition 
4 as detailed on page 99 of the report submitted.

Page 14



DM DM

Councillor P Boylan commented on the increase in the 
state pension age and the 100% car ownership 
between the ages of 65 to 69.  He referred to 
increasing numbers of people remaining in work and 
being reliant on a car or commuting by car and then by 
rail.

Councillor D Andrews commented on access for refuse 
trucks and emergency vehicles.  He referred to there 
being no slack in the system and refuse trucks having 
to park a significant distance from bins.  The Head 
responded to a query from Councillor J Kaye by stating 
that condition 5 on page 99 of the report submitted 
covered a landscaping scheme that would control all of 
the details regarding hard and soft landscaping 
proposals. 

Councillor S Bull proposed and Councillor M Allen 
seconded, a motion that in respect of application 
3/18/1234/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to a legal 
agreement and the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted and subject to an amended condition in 
respect of construction parking.

The Head confirmed that Officers would not be able to 
insist on parking spaces being used instead of the 
highway for construction vehicles.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 
declared CARRIED.  The Committee supported the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning and Building 
Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 

Page 15



DM DM

3/18/1234/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to a legal agreement and the conditions 
detailed in the report
[...]
r if any 
are appropriate.

Risk 
Management:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any 
are appropriate.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 10 OCTOBER 2018

Application 
Number

3/18/0031/FUL

Proposal Residential development comprising 35 units in total, with 
12 affordable homes, serviced by a new estate road 
accessed from Farnham Road

Location Land at Junction of Rye Street and Farnham Road,
Bishop’s Stortford

Parish Bishop’s Stortford
Ward Bishop’s Stortford Meads

Date of Registration of Application 8 January 2018
Target Determination Date 11 April 2018
Reason for Committee Report Major application
Case Officer Stephen Tapper

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to a legal agreement and 
the conditions set out at the end of this report.

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues

1.1. The proposal is for a development of 35 houses, including 12 
affordable, on a prominent site on the corner of Farnham Road and 
Rye Street.  In such a location a high standard of design and 
landscaping will be required.

1.2. The site was included in ASR4 of the Bishop’s Stortford North 
housing allocation in the East Herts Local Plan Second Review April 
2007. The policy background was rehearsed in consideration of an 
earlier application for 30 houses, granted on 18 October 2017 
(3/16/0452/FUL) and a start has been made on site. The principle of 
development is therefore well established although the 
appropriateness of the mix of dwellings now proposed must be 
considered. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5a



Application Number: 3/18/0031/FUL

1.3. The earlier permission was subject to a section106 agreement that 
secured mitigation in the form of contributions to social 
infrastructure and 12 affordable homes on the site. The current 
application also proposes 12 affo
[...]
ning permission be GRANTED subject to legal agreements under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and 
section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 and the conditions set out below: 

Legal Agreements

1. Provision of 12 affordable houses (34%) on plots 10-21 comprising 
67% social rented and 33% shared ownership.

2. Primary Education contribution of £106,596 towards the provision 
of a primary school at Bishop’s Stortford North.

3. A contribution of £6,314 towards the refurbishment of the children’s 
section at Bishop’s Stortford library.

4. A contribution of £1,713 towards the Youth Connections IAG 
delivery room at Northgate Youth Centre.

5. Community buildings contribution of £27,270 towards the 
community centre(s) planned for Bishop’s Stortford North- (£909 
per dwelling).

Page 38



Application Number: 3/18/0031/FUL

6. Off-site outdoor sports contribution of £40,890 (£1,363 per 
dwelling).

7. NHS general medical contribution of £18,630 (£621 per dwelling).

8. Recycling contribution towards the supply of bins £2,160 (£72 per 
dwelling).

9. Provision of fire hydrants in accordance with County Council policy 
and guidelines.

10. Details of the management of any unadopted highways and 
communal amenity areas ensuring that the management of any 
land which may be released from the realignment of Farnham Road 
and which is not otherwise subject to management will be covered.

11. The provision of a footpath/cycleway along the Rye Street frontage 
and a Puffin crossing on Rye Street, budgeted at £95,200.  (For the 
avoidance of doubt, the provision of the crossing will be required, 
regardless of cost.)

Conditions

1. Three year time limit (1T12)

2. Approved plans (2E10)

3. No dwelling on the site shall be occupied prior to the completion of 
the following highway works:

a) a Puffin crossing on Rye Street with associated dropped kerbs 
and tactile paving;

b) a 3.0m footway/cycleway between the crossing and the 
southern end of t
[...]
te shall be 
constructed and finished in asphalt to the satisfaction of the LPA. 

Reason: To create a safe pedestrian route to the proposed Farnham 
Bourne Park and the Stortford Fields Eastern Neighbourhood 
Centre, schools and employment opportunities, in order to 
encourage sustainable modes of travel.

17. Prior to the occupation of any dwelling on the site:

1. Detailed drawings must be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority, in consultation with Thames Water 
and/or the Environment Agency as may be appropriate, to show 
either:

a) an on-site foul water treatment works with discharge to the 
ground and/or the Farnham Bourne; or

b) a pumped foul drainage system connecting into an 
adopted gravity system in Rye Street; and 

c) the management and funding arrangements in perpetuity 
for the system.

2. The system thus approved must be implemented in full.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory means of disposing of foul water 
from the site without harm to waterways and ground water in 
accordance with policies ENV 19 and 21 of the East Herts Local Plan 
Second Review April 2007.

18. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country 
(General Permitted Development Order) 1995, no development over 
4m in height as specified in Schedule 2, Part (1), Class (A) or as 
specified in Classes B and C shall be undertaken to the dwellings on 
plots 1 and 28-35 without the prior consent, in writing, of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: The specific circumstances of this elevated site with the 
rear elevations of the specified dwellings being public elevations the 

Page 44



Application Number: 3/18/0031/FUL

Local Planning Authority requires control over any further 
development is in accordance with policy ENV9 of the East Herts 
Local Plan Second Review April 2007.

19. Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme providing 
for the insulation of the proposed dwellings against the 
transmission of noise and vibration from
[...]
ngs
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map data with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright
2009 East Herts Council. LA Ref: 100018528


Address: Land At Junction Of Rye Street And Farnham Road, 

                  Bishops Stortford, Hertfordshire

    Reference: 3/18/0031/FUL

Scale: 1:2500

O.S Sheet: TL4922

Date of Print: 28 Septemeber 2018 Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: 3/16/1939/FUL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 10 OCTOBER 2018

Application 
Number

3/16/1939/FUL

Proposal Change of use from agricultural land to cemetery 
including access

Location Land adjacent to Cemetery at St Bartholomew’s Church, The 
Causeway, Buntingford

Parish Buntingford
Ward Buntingford

Date of Registration of
Application

25 August 2016

Target Determination 
Date

24 November 2016 – ETA 11th October 
2018

Reason for Committee
Report

Major 

Case Officer Simon Dunn-Lwin

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set 
out at the end of this report.

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues

1.1 The proposal is for a cemetery use which would 
accommodate approximately 1460 grave spaces with an 
area for cremated remains. The demand is expected to be 
up to 10 burials a year and the burial of cremated remains. 
There would be a new access formed through the existing 
hedge on The Causeway.

1.2 The main issues for Members to consider relate to the 
principle of such a use in this area and the impact it would 
have in visual terms and with respect to its operation.

Page 51

Agenda Item 5b



Application Number: 3/16/1939/FUL

2.0 Site Description

2.1 The application site, which is approximately 1 hectare in size, is 
an open field which is relatively level and roughly rectangular in 
shape. It measures approximately 216m in length by 45.5m in 
width, and is enclosed by hedges and trees to the north, south 
and east. Apart from the neighbouring Church and 
[...]
 
statement is submitted to and agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. Thereafter the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved scheme and any 

Page 63



Application Number: 3/16/1939/FUL

subsequent amendments shall be agreed in writing with the 
local planning authority.
The method statement must address the following 
requirements. All burials in the cemetery must:

 be at least 250 metres from a well, borehole or spring used 
to supply water that is used for human consumption, or for 
use in dairy farms;

 be at least 30 metres from any other spring or watercourse 
and at least 10 metres from any field drain;

 have at least one metre of subsoil below the bottom of the 
burial pit, allowing a hole deep enough for at least one 
metre of soil to cover the remains; 

 have at least one metre of unsaturated zone (the depth to 
the water table) below the base of any grave. Allowance 
should also be made to any potential rise in the water table;

 be in line with the revised drawing: Burial Layout Plan ref: 
CDS_BUN_FRD_03 Rev 02, prepared by Cemetery 
Development Services, dated 23 July 2018.

Reason: The burial area is located in a vulnerable groundwater 
area in a Source protection zone three and this activity has the 
potential to cause pollution to controlled waters.

8. No infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground at 
this site is permitted other than with the written consent of 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To protect controlled waters. 

9. Before any development commences, all access and junction 
arrangement serving the development shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved in principle plan 
(CDS_BUN_FRD_04 Rev 01 ‘Road Access Plan’), and constructed to 
the specification of the Highway Authority and the Local Planning 
Authority's satisfaction.

Page 64



Application Number: 3/16/1939/FUL

Reason: To ensure
[...]
left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 12 September 2018
	5 Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by the Committee
	Planning Applications and Enforcement Matters - ERPA (implications)

	5a 3/18/0031/FUL - Residential development comprising 35 units in total, with 12 affordable homes, serviced by a new estate road accessed from Farnham Road at Land at Junction of Rye Street and Farnham Road, Bishop's Stortford
	3180031FUL Plan

	5b 3/16/1939/FUL - Change of use from agricultural land to cemetery including access at Land adjacent to Cemetery at St Bartholomew's Church, The Causeway, Buntingford
	3161939FUL Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DM DM

331

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 10 OCTOBER 2018, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors D Andrews, P Ballam, 
R Brunton, S Bull, M Casey, B Deering, 
J Jones, D Oldridge, P Ruffles and T Stowe

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors S Rutland-Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Aley - Interim Legal 
Services Manager

Liz Aston - Development 
Team Manager 
(East)

Jenny Hendle - Planning and 
Building Control 
Apprentice

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Stephen Tapper - Senior Planning 
Officer

211  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 



DM DM

332

Councillors P Boylan and K Warnell.  It was noted that 
Councillors D Oldridge and P Ballam were substituting 
for Councillors P Boylan and K Warnell respectively.

212  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Bull declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in application 3/16/1939/FUL, on the grounds 
that he was Chairman of the Trustees that had 
purchased the land for Buntingford Town Council and 
he was also a Member of Buntingford Town Council.  
He left the room whilst this application was 
determined.

213  MINUTES - 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Councillor P Ruffles proposed and Councillor M Casey 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2018, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

214  3/18/0031/FUL - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 
35 UNITS IN TOTAL, WITH 12 AFFORDABLE HOMES, 
SERVICED BY A NEW ESTATE ROAD ACCESSED FROM 
FARNHAM ROAD AT LAND AT JUNCTION OF RYE STREET 
AND FARNHAM ROAD, BISHOP'S STORTFORD  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 



DM DM

333

recommended that in respect of application 
3/18/0031/FUL, subject to a legal agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report now submitted.

The Head referred to the late representations 
summary including an update from the applicant and a 
consultation response from Thames Water.  Members 
were advised that the principal policy issues had been 
well rehearsed in respect of application 3/16/0452/FUL.

The Head referred to the prominence of the site and 
reminded Members that elements of the first 
application were being implemented.  The design of 
the scheme was linked to the elevated position of the 
site above Rye Street and also in relation to the slope 
of Farnham Road.

Members were advised that negotiations with the 
applicant had resulted in more landscaping and tree 
planting to soften the impact of the proposed 
development.  Certain permitted development (PD) 
rights would be removed for the properties that would 
face onto the new roundabout between the site and 
the Mountbatten Indian Restaurant.

The Head concluded that the application was 
acceptable with the above constraints and the scheme 
represented a good standard of design.  Farnham 
Parish Council had objected on highways grounds 
regarding the proposed access to the site and the 
width and alignment of Farnham Road.  The Parish 
Council was also concerned regarding safety when 
large vehicles had to pass each other.



DM DM

334

Members were advised that the Highways Authority 
were content with the site access and were happy with 
the visibility.  The Highways Authority also welcomed 
the proposed cycle path and the pedestrian crossing 
on Rye Street.

The Head commented on the linkages to the Town 
Centre via Grange Paddocks and advised Members 
that discussions were underway to deliver the 
proposed cycle route.  Officers felt that the housing 
mix was satisfactory and the housing units were better 
aligned with the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
than in the original application for 30 dwellings.

Members were advised of a strategy for surface water 
drainage in respect of drainage flows.  The Head 
referred to details of foul water drainage disposal and 
the position of the Environment Agency and Thames 
Water.

The Head referred to the provisions of the Section 106 
agreement which closely met the toolkit requirements 
of the District and County Councils.  He stated that the 
reduced affordable housing provision (34% as opposed 
to 40% in the existing permission for 30 dwellings) had 
been predicated upon a viability assessment.  The 
main points at issue were the threshold land value and 
construction costs.  The Head also referred to the 
public benefit of the proposed cycle path and Rye 
Street crossing.

Members were advised that the 12 affordable homes 
were of good quality and a reasonable compromise 



DM DM

335

had been achieved.  The Head referred to other 
positive aspects of the Section 106 agreement and the 
design and landscaping of the scheme.  Officers felt 
that on balance, the application was acceptable and 
could be supported by the Committee.

Councillor D Andrews referred to paragraph 8.18 on 
page 34 of the report submitted and expressed 
concerns regarding the proposed foul water pumped 
solution currently being finalised with Thames Water.  
He was concerned regarding the strength of condition 
7b in securing a satisfactory and reliable pumped foul 
drainage system connecting into an adopted gravity 
system.

Councillor P Ruffles commented that the affordable 
housing was clustered in a separate cul-de-sac and he 
emphasised that this might be unchallengeable due to 
the approval of the previous planning application.  He 
referred to the treatment of back gardens facing the 
roundabout and the augmentation of conditions 8 and 
18 to future proof the boundaries so that they 
remained green boundaries as opposed to fencing.

The Head stated that he could give no advice in respect 
of sewage and water treatment works other than an 
assurance that a management arrangement would be 
in place to ensure that the pumping system was 
maintained.

He emphasised that the further pepper potting of 
affordable housing was not now possible as the 
original application had stipulated the location for the 
affordable housing.  The Head referred to guidance 



DM DM

336

that stated that there should be no more than 15 
affordable housing units in one cluster.  Housing 
associations preferred to keep affordable housing 
units together for management purposes.  Members 
were advised that Officers could look at suggestions 
regarding the control of rear boundaries with trees 
and hedging.  It might be possible to impose Tree 
Preservation Orders (TPOs) in future.

Councillor D Andrews expressed concerns that if a 
management company failed, then the proposed non-
standard sewage system would have to be funded by 
the Environment Agency or East Herts Council.  He 
commented on whether condition 17 should be drilled 
down to cover this issue.

The Head referred to the wording of condition 17 in 
respect of detailed drawings in consultation with 
Thames Water and/or the Environment Agency. 

Councillor D Andrews proposed and Councillor P 
Ruffles seconded, a motion that in respect of 
application 3/18/0031/FUL, subject to a legal 
agreement, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted.  

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/18/0031/FUL, subject to a legal agreement 



DM DM

337

under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 278 
of the Highways Act 1980, planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report submitted.

215  3/16/1939/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL 
LAND TO CEMETERY INCLUDING ACCESS AT LAND 
ADJACENT TO CEMETERY AT ST BARTHOLOMEW'S 
CHURCH, THE CAUSEWAY, BUNTINGFORD  

The Head of Planning and Building Control 
recommended that in respect of application 
3/16/1939/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now 
submitted.

The Head summarised the application and detailed the 
relevant planning history.  The application would 
provide space for approximately 1460 burial spaces 
and space for cremated remains.  The application had 
been submitted a number of years previously and was 
before Members for a decision now that the concerns 
of the Lead Local Flood Authority and the Environment 
Agency had been resolved.

Members were advised that the site was located 
outside the settlement boundary of Buntingford and in 
the rural area beyond the Green Belt.  The application 
was therefore contrary to rural area policy.  Officers 
had not however, identified any visual harm regarding 
the proposed development or any harm in relation to 
highways matters, proposed drainage or in respect of 
any neighbouring properties.  



DM DM

338

The Head emphasised that there was an identified 
need for further burial space in the local area and 
another application for a cemetery had been approved 
a number of years ago.  That application had not been 
implemented however due to it not being the 
preferred site and this application had been submitted 
to meet the identified need.  Officers had 
recommended approval as there was no other 
identified harm and the conflict with rural area policy 
was outweighed by the benefits of the application.

Councillor M Casey expressed concerns that this was a 
vulnerable ground water area and there was a risk of 
pollution of the water table and of drinking water.  He 
commented on the conditions stipulating that all 
burials must be at least 250 metres from a well and at 
least 30 metres from any other spring or watercourse.  
He stated that he had not seen any wells and 
questioned whether there were any springs.  He 
sought clarification on the expected demand of up to 
10 burials a year.

Councillor D Andrews commented on what would take 
place if the entrance gates did not open automatically 
and a vehicle needed to access the site.  He believed 
that the gates should be sufficiently set back so as to 
avoid vehicles overhanging the road.

Councillor J Jones, as the local ward Member, referred 
to the identified need for extra burial capacity as the 
nearby burial ground had 6 spaces left.  He stated that 
he would be supporting the application and referred to 
the purchase of land from a local charity for 



DM DM

339

Buntingford Town Council.  He emphasised that New 
Homes Bonus funds had already been spent on 
potential flooding and drainage issues.

The Head confirmed that condition 7 in the report 
submitted was linked to the consultation response 
from the Environment Agency and related to a flood 
mitigation strategy for this site.  Officers believed that 
there would be no impact on groundwater and the 
technical advice from the Environment Agency was 
that the application was acceptable subject to this 
condition being accepted.

The Head advised that condition 5 required the gate to 
remain open from 7 am to 7 pm and given the nature 
of the road and traffic and the expected number of 
burials, a significant impact on highway safety was not 
anticipated.

Members discussed the restriction of 10 burials a year.  
The Head advised that the figure of 10 burials a year 
had been included in the documents that had been 
circulated to the statutory consultees and that there 
was not a condition which restricted the number of 
burials to 10 a year.  Councillor T Stowe commented on 
the provision of water sinks in the soil substructure 
and a soakaway or French drain on the perimeter of 
the site.

Councillor D Andrews proposed and Councillor D 
Oldridge seconded, a motion that in respect of 
application 3/16/1939/FUL, the Committee support the 
recommendation for approval subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report submitted.



DM DM

340

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 
supported the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Building Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/16/1939/FUL, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
submitted.

The meeting closed at 7.42 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


